
Amendment # 1
to Ventura County Contract No. 9567

with Ventura Harbor Restaurant Associates, Inc. dba Water’s Edge Restaurant and Bar 
to Provide Meal Services for Emergency Shelter Clients

The County of Ventura and Ventura Harbor Restaurant Associates, Inc. dba Water’s Edge Restaurant and Bar 
hereby agree that the contract identified as Ventura County Contract No. 9567, is amended effective May 1, 
2025, as follows:

1. This contract is extended through August 31, 2025.

2. The contract not-to-exceed amount is increased by $188,783 from $196,560 to $385,343
through August 31, 2025.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

County of Ventura Ventura Harbor Restaurant Associates, Inc. dba 
Water’s Edge Restaurant and Bar

____________________________ ____________________________
Signature Authorized Signature

____________________________ ____________________________
Printed Name Printed Name

____________________________ ____________________________
Title Title

____________________________ ____________________________
Date Date


